
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 813

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 04, 2025


PROPOSALS RECEIVED AND APPROVED UNDER AMRUT


NO. 813.  SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of proposals received and approved under the Atal

Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), State-wise;
(b) the details of funds approved and released under the said Mission during each of the last three years, State-wise;
(c) the details of works approved and completed under the said Mission in

Maharashtra during the said period, city-wise; and
(d) the details of the funds approved and released for these works in Maharashtra during the said period, city- wise?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) & (b)   Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation
(AMRUT), which was launched on 25 June 2015, the States/ Union Territories (UTs) were empowered to select, appraise, prioritise and implement the projects. The Apex Committee of Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs constituted under the ambit of the Mission approved the State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) on recommendations of the State Level High Powered Committee. Against the approved plan size of ₹77,640 crore, the States/ UTs have taken up 6,008 projects worth ₹83,463 crore. State/UT-wise details of projects taken up under AMRUT is given in Annexure-I.


The State-wise details of Central Assistance approved for projects under AMRUT and funds released during the each of the last three years is given in Annexure-II.


(c)   & (d)   The city-wise details of projects taken up under AMRUT in the
State of Maharashtra is given in Annexure III.

…2/-


-2-


Under AMRUT, central assistance is allocated and released to States &
Union Territories (UTs) and not to Cities/ Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/
Municipal Corporations (MCs). States/ UTs further release funds to Cities/
ULBs/ MCs. The details of funds released to the States/ UTs including Maharashtra is given in Annexure-II.

*****


Annexure – I
ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 813
REGARDING “PROPOSALS RECEIVED AND APPROVED UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN
THE LOK SABHA ON 04/12/2025

State-wise details of projects taken up under AMRUT
(Cost in ₹ crores)

SI No State/UTs Total

No Project Cost
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 79 10.9
2 Andhra Pradesh 226 3333.76
3 Arunachal Pradesh 11 129.81
4 Assam 17 625.71
5 Bihar 65 2575.72
6 Chandigarh 12 57.41
7 Chhattisgarh 308 2460.67

8
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 2 41.45
Daman and Diu 3 25.98

9 Delhi 26 674.77
10 Goa 15 259.98
11 Gujarat 451 5165.96
12 Haryana 136 2919.99
13 Himachal Pradesh 75 304.51
14 Jammu and Kashmir 84 527.99
15 Jharkhand 59 1615.06
16 Karnataka 404 5112.54
17 Kerala 1107 2508.93
18 Ladakh 20 72.02
19 Lakshadweep 6 2.42
20 Madhya Pradesh 216 6767.98
21 Maharashtra 208 8013.28
22 Manipur 6 211.87
23 Meghalaya 15 81.65
24 Mizoram 16 140.25
25 Nagaland 27 126.96
26 Odisha 191 1714.42
27 Puducherry 23 64.1
28 Punjab 163 2761.02
29 Rajasthan 144 3485.97
30 Sikkim 75 37.53
31 Tamil Nadu 445 13339.43
32 Telangana 66 1663.08
33 Tripura 10 160.28
34 Uttar Pradesh 669 11827.39
35 Uttarakhand 150 590.63
36 West Bengal 478 4051.63

  Total 6008 83463.05


Annexure – II
ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 813
REGARDING “PROPOSALS RECEIVED AND APPROVED UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN
THE LOK SABHA ON 04/12/2025

Details of funds allocated under AMRUT projects and funds released during the last three years, State-wise
(in ₹ crores)

S.NO State / UT Approved
SAAP Size

Committed
CA

Financial year Total releases
(2015-16 to

2024-25) 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 A&N Islands 10.82 10.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.81
2 Andhra Pradesh 2890.17 1056.62 76.37 107.13 0.00 1049.89
3 Arunachal Pradesh 140.25 126.22 0.00 0.00 17.37 116.69
4 Assam 657.14 591.42 258.84 0.00 0.00 511.71
5 Bihar 2469.77 1164.8 0.00 90.28 0.00 1146.15
6 Chandigarh 95.07 54.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.25
7 Chhattisgarh 2192.76 1009.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 969.12

8
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 10.82 10.82 0.00 0.00 14.43 18.03
Daman & Diu 18.03 18.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.60

9 Delhi 802.31 802.31 0.00 155.53 0.00 673.74
10 Goa 209.18 104.58 0.00 41.84 0.00 62.75
11 Gujarat 4884.42 2069.96 0.00 300.00 0.00 1966.96
12 Haryana 2565.74 764.51 0.00 9.43 0.00 746.39
13 Himachal Pradesh 304.52 274.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 269.06
14 Jammu & Kashmir 513.13 500.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 477.74
15 Ladakh 79.92 79.19 0.00 1.80 0.00 39.20
16 Jharkhand 1245.74 566.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 551.69
17 Karnataka 4952.87 2318.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 2258.85
18 Kerala 2359.38 1161.2 0.00 207.23 0.00 1153.08
19 Lakshadweep 3.61 3.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.25
20 Madhya Pradesh 6200.67 2592.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 2497.05
21 Maharashtra 7759.32 3534.08 0.00 0.00 249.94 3356.19
22 Manipur 180.31 162.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.28
23 Meghalaya 80.14 72.12 39.42 0.00 0.00 71.02
24 Mizoram 140.25 126.22 0.00 5.65 0.00 125.37
25 Nagaland 120.22 108.19 0.00 30.69 0.00 107.87
26 Odisha 1598.96 796.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 785.23
27 Puducherry 64.91 64.91 19.66 0.00 0.00 63.75
28 Punjab 2766.62 1204.47 0.00 204.87 0.00 1190.77
29 Rajasthan 3223.94 1541.95 0.00 53.26 0.00 1511.23
30 Sikkim 40.06 36.06 0.00 2.97 0.00 34.03
31 Tamil Nadu 11194.78 4756.58 0.00 828.95 0.00 4626.24
32 Telangana 1666.26 832.6 0.00 0.00 0.00 831.52
33 Tripura 148.25 133.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 132.47
34 Uttar Pradesh 11421.67 4922.46 566.88 460.21 0.00 4880.70
35 Uttarakhand 593.02 533.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 531.92
36 West Bengal 4035 1929.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 1905.39

Total 77640.02 36035.79 961.17 2499.83 281.74 34900.97


Annexure – III
ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) and (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 813
REGARDING “PROPOSALS RECEIVED AND APPROVED UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN
THE LOK SABHA ON 04/12/2025

City-wise details of projects taken up under AMRUT in the State of Maharashtra (Amount in ₹ crores)

Cities Projects Taken Up Projects Completed
No. Amount No. Amount

Achalpur 5 27.78 5 27.78
Ahmadnagar 6 309.23 4 145.73
Akola 5 197.22 5 197.22
Ambarnath 5 86.72 5 86.72
Amravati(MH) 5 201.18 5 201.18
Chhatrapati Sambhaji Nagar
(Aurangabad)

3 4.08 3 4.08

Badlapur 5 68.39 4 21.24
Barshi 5 129.15 5 129.15
Bhiwandi 3 4.55 3 4.55
Bhusawal 4 95.31 3 4.47
Bid 5 283.37 5 283.37
Chandrapur 5 318.17 5 318.17
Dhule 7 359.87 5 182.62
Gondiya 4 135.53 3 1.46
Hinganghat 6 163.61 4 83.56
Ichalkaranji 3 4.38 3 4.38
Jalgaon 6 463.67 6 463.67
Jalna 4 71.52 3 2.93
Kalyan Dombivali 6 484.9 5 290.7
Kolhapur 5 190.07 3 4.5
Latur 5 190.06 5 190.06
Malegaon 5 182.94 4 84.51
Mira Bhayandar 5 303.16 4 98.61
Nagpur 5 315.42 5 315.42
Nanded Waghala 4 28.68 4 28.68
Nandurbar 3 4.84 3 4.84
Nashik 5 86.61 5 86.61
Navi Mumbai 5 147.8 5 147.8
Dharashiv (Osmanabad) 4 73.29 4 73.29
Panvel 6 246.68 6 246.68
Parbhani 5 136.07 5 136.07
Pimpri Chinchwad 6 396.38 6 396.38
Pune 4 240.45 3 4.5
Sangli-Miraj Kupwad 4 109.16 4 109.16
Satara 5 62.3 4 12
Shirdi 3 37.88 3 37.88
Solapur 5 256.38 4 76.14
Thane 5 209.28 5 209.28
Udgir 5 114.46 3 4.5
Ulhasnagar 5 101.68 5 101.68
Vasai-Virar City 6 551.87 6 551.87
Wardha 5 140.7 4 39.48
Yavatmal 6 478.49 5 281.73
Total 208 8013.28 186 5694.65

